
 
Notice of Public Meeting 

Wapello Community School District 
You are hereby notified that the Board of Directors will meet: 

July 12, 2017 at 6:00 p.m. 
Central Administration Office – 406 Mechanic 

 
Agenda 
 

1. Call to Order 
2. Roll Call          
3. Approval of Agenda         (action) 
4. Community Forum            (information) 
5. Special Commendation 
6. Approval of Minutes         (action) 
7. Approval of Bills         (action) 
8. Financial Report         (action) 
9. Administrative Reports             (information) 

a. Superintendent 
b. AD 
c. Technology Director 

10. Personnel           (action) 
a. Hires 

i. Kris Judd, JH Boys Basketball 
b. Resignations 

i. Dawn Schulte—HS SPED (Contingent Upon Finding Suitable Replacement)  
ii. Steve Hahnbaum—Assistant HS Softball; Asst. JH Track; Asst. JH Basketball  

iii. Jason Marshall – JH Baseball 
iv. Raiann Lanz, Para Educator   

11. New Business   
a. Consideration to Approve List of Proposed Fundraisers    (action) 
b. Consideration to Approve Out of State Music Trip    (action) 
c. Consideration to Review and Approve Board Policies    (action) 

i. 412.1 (Classified Employee Compensation) 
ii. 412.2 (Classified Employee Wage and Overtime Compensation) 

iii. 412.3 (Classified Employee Group Insurance Benefits) 
iv. 412.4 (Classified Employee Tax Shelter Programs) 

d. Consideration to Approve Second Reading of  
Board Policy 710.4 (Meal Charges)      (action) 

e. Consideration to Approve Purchase of Projectors for Elementary   (action) 
f. Consideration to Approve Elementary Handbook    (action) 
g. Consideration to Approve 7-12 Handbook     (action) 
h. Consideration to Approve District Handbook     (action) 
i. Discussion of District Website          (information) 
j. Information on Status of Elementary Lockers         (information/action) 
k. Consideration to Set Date and Time for Next Meeting    (action) 
l. Closed session pursuant to Code of Iowa section 21.5(1)(i)    (action) 

to evaluate the professional competency of an individual whose  
appointment, hiring, performance, or discharge is being considered  
when necessary to prevent needless and irreparable injury to that  
individual’s reputation and that individual requests a closed session. 
 

    
 
Adjournment 
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WAPELLO SCHOOL - FINANCIAL STATEMENT June  2017

ON LOAN FROM ISCAP 0

FUND COMPARISONS General Activity Management PPEL Capital Projects Debt Service Nutrition Enterprise Scholarship PTO Agency Total of
Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund All Funds

Jul-16 $1,348,503.96 $149,229.78 $496,529.05 $269,669.22 $4,024,234.00 $211,685.98 -$66,365.54 -$7,981.30 $22,446.77 $5,427.32 $6,453,379.24

Aug-16 $894,436.67 $161,605.17 $369,119.83 $241,107.22 $4,025,740.15 $252,589.84 -$62,858.29 -$7,981.30 $22,773.77 $5,427.32 $5,901,960.38

Sep-16 $1,017,167.56 $153,944.79 $386,724.33 $153,524.90 $3,995,458.89 $293,489.95 -$82,687.80 -$7,981.30 $22,824.77 $5,427.32 $5,937,893.41

Oct-16 $1,769,696.39 $155,763.57 $452,085.29 $173,726.05 $3,993,442.91 $316,116.11 -$71,854.07 -$7,981.30 $22,975.82 $5,196.32 $6,809,167.09

Nov-16 $1,752,727.65 $156,276.92 $453,802.05 $166,921.53 $3,993,449.16 $357,016.22 -$76,947.23 -$7,981.30 $42,201.35 $5,196.32 $6,842,662.67

Dec-16 $1,923,382.94 $170,420.32 $459,124.52 $165,789.54 $3,723,275.70 $397,665.42 -$78,328.21 -$7,981.30 $42,248.35 $3,526.13 $6,799,123.41

Jan-17 $1,664,487.75 $173,178.18 $459,177.43 $165,410.44 $3,280,501.24 $377,145.97 -$74,588.17 -$7,981.30 $46,374.35 $4,256.13 $6,087,962.02

Feb-17 $1,598,630.88 $203,203.28 $460,836.37 $167,975.10 $3,111,350.09 $417,027.11 -$75,342.07 -$7,981.30 $46,014.55 $4,416.14 $5,926,130.15

Mar-17 $1,548,156.83 $163,790.19 $458,710.95 $162,501.70 $3,097,554.13 $456,908.25 -$72,623.56 -$7,981.30 $46,156.55 $4,416.14 $5,857,589.88

Apr-17 $2,273,079.82 $144,593.33 $524,425.98 $218,125.09 $2,869,714.97 $495,789.39 -$73,577.91 -$7,981.30 $46,037.24 $4,416.14 $6,494,622.75

May-17 $2,192,437.60 $165,795.11 $531,327.67 $212,353.33 $2,429,245.56 $535,670.53 -$75,333.25 -$7,981.30 $44,322.24 $3,724.98 $6,031,562.47

Jun-17 $1,895,494.84 $180,286.98 $533,122.21 $173,587.60 $2,301,466.26 $575,551.67 -$80,047.90 -$7,981.30 $44,331.24 $3,516.98 $5,619,328.58

Expenditures to Date $7,780,580.25 $429,627.48 $189,281.46 $179,803.71 $2,408,975.28 $504,011.28 $262,032.24 $0.00 $2,775.00 $2,860.34 $11,759,947.04

Percent Remaining In Fund -6.63% -9.36% 10.55% -293.88% -22.69% 20.69% 0.00% 93.82% 37.48% 99.00%

Fund Description Value Value Value Value Value Value Value Value Total

General Cash $1,127,864.04

General ISJIT, Cash Reserve $107,233.06

General ARRA, Title I $0.52

General SBW, Money Market $518,467.84

General ISB CD $105,516.25

General ISJIT Payschools Registration $36,413.13

Activity Cash $180,286.98

Management Cash $533,122.21

PPEL Cash $117,896.29

PPEL Track Investment $55,691.31

Capital Projects Cash $2,192,609.53

Capital Projects ISJIT Investment $58,860.09

Capital Projects SBW Money Market $49,996.64

Debt Service Cash -$984.33

Debt Service Sinking Fund $152,500.00

Debt Service Series 11 Bonds $226,152.98

Debt Service Series 16 Bonds $197,883.02

Nutrition Fund Cash -$170,235.16

Nutrition Fund ISJIT Payschools Registration $90,187.26

Enterprise Fund Cash -$7,981.30

Scholarship Fund Cash $25,331.24

Scholarship Fund Investments $19,000.00

PTO Agency Fund Cash $3,516.98

Total $1,895,494.84 $180,286.98 $533,122.21 $173,587.60 $2,301,466.26 $575,551.67 -$80,047.90 -$7,981.30 $44,331.24 $3,516.98 $5,619,328.58



Wapello Community School District
General Maintenance Projects Report

Date Account Vendor Description of Expense Cost Balance
$100,000.00

7/12/2016 36 0000 4000 000 0000 450 Hardin Construction Sidewalk Construction $2,646.00 $97,354.00
7/18/2016 33 1949 4000 000 8004 450 Wright Electric Library and Cafeteria Lights $1,570.00 $95,784.00

7/27/2016 36 0000 4000 000 0000 450 Hardin Construction Paint Trim and Replace in Student Lounge $897.00 $94,887.00
8/4/2016 36 0000 4000 000 0000 450 Shafer Construction Remodel Nurse's Office $4,840.00 $90,047.00

8/10/2016 33 1949 4000 000 0000 740 Wright Electric Lights for Restroom, Library, and Nurse $340.00 $89,707.00
9/8/2016 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 BMO Mastercard Ceiling Tile $802.62 $88,904.38
9/9/2016 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Simplex Fire Alarm Testing $1,302.18 $87,602.20
9/15/2016 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Hardin Construction Bus Barn Improvements $6,669.50 $80,932.70
9/21/2016 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Wright Electric Exhaust Fan Install $1,477.56 $79,455.14
9/30/2016 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Wright Electric Roof Top Exhaust Fan Install $875.00 $78,580.14
9/30/2016 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Hardin Construction Bus Barn Improvements $1,033.50 $77,546.64
9/30/2016 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Hardin Construction Bus Barn Improvements $4,248.50 $73,298.14
9/30/2016 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Hardin Construction Bus Barn Improvements $1,387.50 $71,910.64
10/6/2016 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Illowa Asphalt Sealing ‐ Elem $9,896.60 $62,014.04
10/6/2016 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Mohrfeld Electric Install Card Reader $2,576.23 $59,437.81
11/3/2016 36 0000 4000 000 0000 450 Coppes Pest Management Termite Control $5,080.00 $54,357.81
11/3/2016 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Kauffman Electric Light Repair ‐ Baseball $2,945.00 $51,412.81
11/11/2016 36 0000 4000 000 0000 450 Schrock Lumber Finish Room Construction Supplies $1,077.13 $50,335.68
2/2/2017 36 0000 4000 000 0000 450 QCI Thermal Systems, Inc. Insulating Steam Pipes at HS $2,553.96 $47,781.72
4/6/2017 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Lanz Construction Trphy Case in Entryway $845.89 $46,935.83
5/18/2017 36 0000 4000 000 0000 450 Lovewell Fencing Softball Backstop Upgrade to 20' $1,275.00 $45,660.83
5/18/2017 36 0000 4000 000 0000 740 Brockway Mechanical Partial Payment on Air Conditioner $24,512.30 $21,148.53
6/7/2017 36 0000 4000 000 0000 740 Trane HS Library Air Conditoner Repair $2,542.00 $18,606.53

36 0000 4000 000 0000 450 Brockway Mechanical (Balance to Finish) Replacing HS Library Air Conditioner $11,475.70 $7,130.83
6/7/2017 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Rick's Electric Boiler Room Electrical Repairs $500.00 $6,630.83



Wapello Community School District
General Maintenance Projects Report

Entries in Italics have been approved but not scheduled or invoiced yet.  



Wapello Community School District
Series 2016 Construction Project Expenses

Date Account Vendor Category Description of Expense Cost Balance
$3,580,000.00

6/7/2016 33 0000 5000 000 8006 833 Bankers Trust Bonding Fees Bonding Fees, Series 2016 $1,500.00 $3,578,500.00
6/10/2016 33 0000 5000 000 8006 833 Bertat Berens ‐ Tate ConsultingBonding Fees Parity Calculations $2,000.00 $3,576,500.00
6/10/2016 33 0000 5000 000 8006 833 Dorsey‐Whitney   Bonding Fees Bonding Fees, Series 2016 $5,000.00 $3,571,500.00
6/1/2016 33 0000 5000 000 8006 833 Piper Jafray Bonding Fees Bonding Fees, Series 2016 $1,000.00 $3,570,500.00
6/1/2016 33 0000 5000 000 8006 833 Piper Jafray Bonding Fees Bonding Fees, Series 2016 ‐ Placement $48,330.00 $3,522,170.00
7/1/2016 33 0000 5000 000 8006 833 Ahlers & Cooney  Bond Counsel  Bonding Fees $9,158.00 $3,513,012.00
9/9/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Blueprints, Bidding, and Docs $20,426.83 $3,492,585.17
9/9/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 Treas. State of Iowa Permits Permits ‐ Elem $798.00 $3,491,787.17
9/9/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 Treas. State of Iowa Permits Permits ‐ HS $1,659.08 $3,490,128.09

10/6/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Blueprints, and Travel Expense $13,404.03 $3,476,724.06
11/3/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Blueprints, Travel Expense, Bidding $5,381.70 $3,471,342.36
12/7/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Travel Expense, Construction Mgmt. $5,017.04 $3,466,325.32
12/2/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 1 $308,229.82 $3,158,095.50
1/4/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Alliant Energy Construction Relocation of Gas Meter $3,209.22 $3,154,886.28
1/5/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 United Rentals Construction Rental of Light Tower $310.50 $3,154,575.78
1/5/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Project Addition Service Fees $4,783.49 $3,149,792.29

1/12/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 2 $458,107.03 $2,691,685.26
2/2/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Moore Plumbing Construction Repair Steam Line Leak in HS Office $187.00 $2,691,498.26
2/2/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Servpro of Burlington Construction Drying Steam Line Moisture in Office $4,063.69 $2,687,434.57
2/2/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Project Report Fees $5,136.78 $2,682,297.79

2/22/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 3 $152,444.88 $2,529,852.91
4/6/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $5,059.08 $2,524,793.83
4/6/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $5,094.44 $2,519,699.39
4/4/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 4 $209,265.09 $2,310,434.30

4/27/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $4,872.58 $2,305,561.72
4/27/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Daktronics Construction Scoreboards $7,728.00 $2,297,833.72
6/7/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $5,051.47 $2,292,782.25
5/9/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 5 $288,559.36 $2,004,222.89
5/9/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 6 $130,930.06 $1,873,292.83
6/7/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Backfill Windows $4,458.00 $1,868,834.83

6/20/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 7 $85,153.94 $1,783,680.89



Series 2016 Construction Project
Cost Tracker by Category

Date Account Vendor Category Description of Expense Cost Total
Architect Fees

9/9/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Blueprints, Bidding, and Docs $20,426.83 $20,426.83
10/6/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Blueprints, and Travel Expense $13,404.03 $33,830.86
11/3/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Blueprints, Travel Expense, Bidding $5,381.70 $39,212.56
12/7/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Travel Expense, Construction Mgmt. $5,017.04 $44,229.60
1/5/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Project Addition Service Fees $4,783.49 $49,013.09
2/2/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Project Report Fees $5,136.78 $54,149.87
4/6/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $5,059.08 $59,208.95
4/6/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $5,094.44 $64,303.39

4/27/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $4,872.58 $69,175.97
6/7/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $5,051.47 $74,227.44

6/29/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $4,746.07 $78,973.51

Permits

Total
9/9/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 Treas. State of Iowa Permits Permits ‐ Elem $798.00 $798.00
9/9/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 Treas. State of Iowa Permits Permits ‐ HS $1,659.08 $2,457.08

Budget Balance

Construction $2,132,267.07
12/2/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 1 $308,229.82 $1,824,037.25
1/4/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Alliant Energy Construction Relocation of Gas Meter $3,209.22 $1,820,828.03
1/5/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Untied Rentals Construction Rental of Light Tower $310.50 $1,820,517.53

1/12/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 2 $458,107.03 $1,362,410.50
2/2/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Moore Plumbing Construction Repair of Steam Line Leak $187.00 $1,362,223.50
2/2/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Servpro of Burlington Construction Drying of Steam Line Moisture $4,063.69 $1,358,159.81

2/22/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 3 $152,444.88 $1,205,714.93
4/4/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 4 $209,265.09 $996,449.84

4/27/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Daktronics Construction Scoreboards $7,728.00 $988,721.84
5/9/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 5 $288,559.36 $700,162.48
5/9/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 6 $130,930.06 $569,232.42
6/7/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Backfill Windows $4,458.00 $564,774.42

6/20/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 7 $85,153.94 $479,620.48



Extracurricular Contract With Coach/Sponsor 

THIS CONTRACT, is entered into by and between Kris Judd and the 
Board of Directors of the Wapello Community School District, located at Wapello, 
County of Louisa, State of Iowa. 

WITNESSETH, that in consideration of a salary of One Thousand Four Hundred 
Seventy-Six  00/100- - - - - - - - Dollars ($1,476.00) per school year, Coach agrees to 
perform the duties of JH Boys Basketball Coach as determined by the Board or its duly 
authorized representative, such salary payable as follows: 
Payment will be made with the issuance of a separate check at the time of completion of 
this contract. 

AND IT IS FURTHER AGREED: 

1. That the term shall commence on the  15th day of December and shall include
      61 days of service and such other time as may be assigned to coach post-season 
      tournaments or other related duties.   Ending: February 13, 2018 
2. That an amount equal to the pay for one day of service shall be deducted from the
      salary of the Coach for each day of service not performed if absence from duty with 
      pay is not authorized by the Board or the leave policy in effect. 
3. That if the Coach is discharged or is released by mutual agreement before the
       completion of the term, final settlement shall be made so the total amount  
       which the Coach shall have received shall be an amount equal to the product 
       of the number of days of service multiplied by the amount considered as pay  
       for one day of service. 
4. That the Coach shall attend, outside of regular school hours as established by
       the Board, such professional meetings as might be called by school authorities 
       for coordinating the work of the Coach in the school program. 
5. That the Coach shall present a certificate with coaching endorsement, or an
       authorization, to the secretary of the Board of Directors of the school district 
       before accepting payment of any part of the annual salary. 
6. That this contract shall be invalid if the Coach is under contract with another
        Board of Directors in the State of Iowa to coach covering the same period  
        of time. 

THIS CONTRACT  shall be without force and effect unless it is in the hands of 
the Board bearing the signature of the Coach on or before the 2nd day of 
August, 2017. 

Dated _____________ 2017              ______________________________ 
Coach 

Dated July 12,              2017                       _ 
President, Board of Directors 
Wapello Community School District 





Eric Small <eric.small@wapellocsd.org>

Fwd: Junior high baseball
1 message

Mike Peterson <mike.peterson@wapellocsd.org> Fri, Jul 7, 2017 at 10:05 AM
To: Eric Small <Eric.Small@wapellocsd.org>

---------- Forwarded message ---------- 
From: Jason Marshall <jason.marshall@wapellocsd.org> 
Date: Fri, Jul 7, 2017 at 9:58 AM 
Subject: Junior high baseball 
To: mike.peterson@wapellocsd.org 
Cc: Bill Plein <bill.plein@wapellocsd.org>, brandon.brown@wapellocsd.org 

I would like to resign from junior high baseball effective immediately, due to the stresses of coaching 2 teams by myself
and umpiring baseball games instead of coaching looking more appealing.  I wish nothing but the best for the players and
program. 
Thanks 
Jason Marshall 
Sent from my iPhone 
-- 
*Confidentiality Statement: This message contains confidential information
and is intended only for the individual named. If you are not the named 
addressee you should not disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail. 
Please notify the sender immediately by e-mail if you have received this 
e-mail by mistake and delete this e-mail from your system. Thank you.* 

Confidentiality Statement: This message contains confidential information and is intended only for the individual
named. If you are not the named addressee you should not disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail. Please notify the
sender immediately by e-mail if you have received this e-mail by mistake and delete this e-mail from your system. Thank
you.

mailto:jason.marshall@wapellocsd.org
mailto:mike.peterson@wapellocsd.org
mailto:bill.plein@wapellocsd.org
mailto:brandon.brown@wapellocsd.org


Eric Small <eric.small@wapellocsd.org>

Fwd: Resignation letter
1 message

Mike Peterson <mike.peterson@wapellocsd.org> Tue, Jul 11, 2017 at 11:18 AM
To: Eric Small <Eric.Small@wapellocsd.org>

Add under personnel 

---------- Forwarded message ---------- 
From: Steve Bohlen <Steve.Bohlen@wapellocsd.org> 
Date: Tue, Jul 11, 2017 at 11:17 AM 
Subject: Fwd: Resignation letter 
To: Mike Peterson <mike.peterson@wapellocsd.org> 

---------- Forwarded message --------- 
From: Raiann Lanz <raiann.lanz@wapellocsd.org> 
Date: Tue, Jul 11, 2017 at 11:14 AM 
Subject: Resignation letter 
To: Steve Bohlen <steve.bohlen@wapellocsd.org> 
